Savannah, and North East), zone 3(Central, Western, and Western North), Zone 4 (Volta and Oti), 

zone 5 (Upper East and Upper West), zone 6 (Greater Accra and Eastern), zone 7 (Bono, Bono East 

and Ahafo) and zone 8 (Greater Accra, Eastern and Head office). In all, one hundred and eighty-

eight (188) staff members of NCCE were trained with an additional twenty (20) officers serving as 

trainers. 

The department developed a Monitoring and Evaluation framework to track implementation of the 

Commission’s activities for the year 2025. Subsequently, the department also developed and

[...]

This department gave visibility to all programmes on 

the Commission’s social media platforms, mass media (Radio and TV), and developed all 

educational materials for civic education delivery.  

Our social media handles on Facebook, Instagram, and X reached one million six hundred and 

thirteen thousand, three hundred and twenty-one (1,613,321) viewers. The aim of these activities 

was to engage, educate, and create awareness regarding the post- election activities. 

25 

CIVIC EDUCATION 

Activities for the period under review focused on four main programmes under the two of our three sub-

[...]

• Gathering data, processing information and improving Public Relations. 

The programme is funded by the Government of Ghana. The staff involved in the 

programme include the commission members, six heads of departments and other 

administrative staff. This programme is executed by one hundred and sixteen (116) staff. 

Some of the activities will include engaging staff and improving their capacity for effective 

and efficient civic education delivery and monitoring staff for increased performance. 

2.6 Budget by Chart of Account
6.0- Programme, Sub-Programme and Natural Account Summary

[...]

Programme involves intensive work conducted by 260 districts,16 regional offices, 3 

sub metropolitan offices and 3 zonal offices and the head office of the Commission. The 

Civic Education sub programme, which is the core function of the National Commission 

for Civic Education, has five hundred and eleven (511) staff with 100% of the programme 

funded by the Government of Ghana. 

3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

The table indicates the main outputs, its indicators and projections by which the 

Commission measures the performance of this sub-programme.

[...]

• Empowerment of the excluded/marginalised to participate in political development. 

The Sub Programme will involve intensive work conducted by 260 districts, 16 regional 

offices 3 sub metros, 3 zonal offices and the headquarters of the Commission with staff 

strength of five hundred and nine (509). The Government of Ghana will fund 99% of the 

programme with other donors contributing 1% of the Commission’s annual budget. 

3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

The table indicates the main outputs, its indicators and projections by which the

[...]

Secondary and Tertiary levels 

The Sub-programme targets the young and youth (5-25 yrs.) and involves intensive work in 

all 260 districts, 3 sub metros, 3 zonal offices and 16 regional office and headquarters of the 

Commission with staff strength of five hundred and nine (509) and to be funded by the 

Government of Ghana. 

3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 
The table below indicates the main outputs, its indicators and projections by which the 

Commission measures the performance of this sub-programme. The past data indicates